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_FORM A o , Form 112b—8.768-721-2M

For Use of Soldlers Wheo arein Indlgent Glrcumstances

Saith

THE STATE OF TEXAS } -
‘Cou‘nty of - . _ o

, ~M.D. Ianier / v - ‘ do hereby make apphcatlon to the Commlssmner of

: i._ Pensmns for a pension to be granted ™me unde1 the Act passed by the Thlrty-thlrd Leglslatule of the S’cate

v’of Texas, and approved Apml 7, 1913 on- the follomng grounds

- I enhsted and served in the mlhtary service of the Confederate States durmg the War between the S’cates

unty. Alsbans.

ided in'Texas?.... fuwenty~sin yearsy:
» Smlth é’}oun*ay %ms,

Ny post. office address is mm 3 Soc LTI

‘state- when and Wherp Yes. I a:pz)lied' a%muﬁ ezght or. te;gz ye

years ago, “Andiveg regeet ecau cEeal
‘e What is. yo r occupatlon, 1f able to enaage m one? ....... '




- If-eommissioned direct by the President, what was your rank and line of duty?

- Wes. notcomnissionsd, JZ&S ‘85 prj_mte‘-'fl:f}f sl e

14 If de’caﬂed for spec1a1 servme, under the law of conseription, wh

‘and how long"did you serve? Not detaileds

15. “What is the assessed value of your home, if vou own a home?.. %Qﬁg‘)@ .

16 What is the assessed Value )f your other property" ... Hone

“Sworn to. and- subseribed. before me;-

Beforeme it 25 County Judge of e s e

State of Texas, on:this day-per sonally appeared

who are personally known Atfo..m 6 e "icred1tab1e cmzens who,-- bemg by me sworn, Yot 64t 1 sta




i the Thlrty-’chird Leglslature, approved Aprﬂ 7, 1913 38 charwed on the tax rolls of said” county. ,Wifpli
] | /707 Dollars

: o other propel’cy, real or .personal, or. both, -of the value of . A2 .
! siven under-my hand, this....£. "B day of DA

Qz’% Sarte
State and County Assessor

LoD
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We D CRAFY, Pres. and Mgz,
-Dry Goods, Groceries, Hardware and
Farm Implements

CSEECIAL ATTENTION TO CREDIT TRADE

FLINT, TEXAS -

June 26,1925,
or LGonfederate
i

<
aJ .udﬂ eI

- Herewith s mef*additi»on i’hformation ahout the sgervice o
W.,B.Lamier in the Confederate army, as per ypur letter of &pril 13tk
%o w..D.Lmier.r This in line as per my personal conversation" with L
»,,,Rehlnsc»n a Few days ago.

Hoping that you will give the a

pplication faru ier crvnf%s.dc.
~and advise if e,ny thlng more that we

shculd do to get the pensions

Yours truly,




REPHUDUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARC

* STAFFORD LowpaN,FT.ORTH

J. R. WARREN, DISTRIGT JUDGE C. G, CALHOUN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY A. M. RAMSOUR, DISTRICT CLERK

STRANGE, SHERIFF MRS. EDNA TERRY, COUNTY TREASURER

WILL D. PACE, COUNTY JUDGE W, A,
E. S. GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY 8. L. WATTS, TAX COLLECTOR A. P. PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
W. R. HUBNALL, COUNTY CLERK J. L. W. KEELE, TAX ASSESSOR B, M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR

R. S, BOULTER, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER, PREGINCT No. "l A, A, BEAL, PREGINCT No. 3
J. J. MILL, PRECINGT NoO. 2 JNO. J. PIERCE, PRECINCT No. 4

7YLER, TEXAS,
April 17, 1925,

Honorable S.H. Terrell, Comptrollsr, Pension Dept.,
Austin, Texas,.
Dear Sir:

I am writing you in the interest of the application made by W.D.
Lanier a few days since for a confederate pension, I have before me, in the
presence of this old gentlem@n, your letter of April 13th, In this letter
you have called at:sention some inaccuracies, supposedly, in his applica~-
tiom.

Mre. W.L. Lanier, applicant, stated that he was very much alive,
and you will recall that the primted roster issued by his former captain
showed that he was dead. The prihted.rostgrasnould have shown that his
brother, Clem Ianier wasg dead. I am informed that Clem lanier was killed .
in the battle of Murfressborc, Tennessee, Richard Lanier was captured and
die at Ft. Deleware in prison. The capiain's report is inseccurate in that
it shows avplicant to be dead and applicant’s brother living in Texas,
Applicant really is the party living in Texas., According to his idea he is
the only living member of his company, letter and designation of which is
made in his application,

Can you sugrest some way that he will be able to satisfactorily
show, by competent procf, that he is the living man and that he is in fact
a confederate veteran?

I personglly feel that he is making a correct statement of his
case. None of the Lanler's who were in the company with him are now
living, as explained. He has been living here in Smith County for & loung
time,

) yours truoly,

o

Bt o
R £

o
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REPHODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

@omptroller’s Bepariment
State of Texas
Austin

S. H. TERRELL, Comptroller
. M. EDWARDS, Chief: Clerk

To the AdjﬁMnt General,

War Department,

- Dear Sir: -

I have: the honor to request the military record of
- ‘who is repo

rted to have enlisted in Company . £

- in service m the Confederate States Army.

ved A. G O. APR 18 tiv

Form 2105b—S§13:125-1m’ '

|

‘ 1 T REGEIVED
i
!

[P 141925 B
| OLD BEOORDS DIVXY.

Fng,

_ ¢~'?~20‘7,/OQO




.

o

REPHUDUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

i
AENT,; i |
“ ERAL'S OFFICE, P
ke L | ,
: Respectfully returned to

Gomptroller, 3
, . Btate of Texsas,

| b  'Enl, Oet. 8, 1861, at Paint Rock,
! %MM .m,u.u.w- . . - . :
i Yo . Muster roll July & 4ug.,1862, dated) |
| Nov. 19, 1862, shows,~ Was discharged :
by reason of Conscript Law, Nov. lst.- _ i
1862, a Private. , M , |
|
1
,, |

Ad O Fager | S

?

Major m%%.aﬁ
The Adjulant Generai,

By Je&.




REPHODUCED FROM THE HOLD!INGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

2\ o | May 15, 1939

i i : 17

% De lanier, Deceased
: Gonfed: rabe Sgldier.
" Pengion File No. 41000
ﬁmi%h ﬁfﬁﬂma

'll=,

m,ﬂ‘a, B, Sparkwan
. Thaly, Toxas.

i Dear Sirs '
Replying %o your éiw& of Moy 1% the resords show thet We De
Lanter dvew o Uenlfadarabo Pemsion from the Stabe of Texas
‘under file nuwbsr 43000

‘The rocords show thet Williem Delanier was o privabe in

Company E, 37¢h Tévmewsde inisntry, Confederate States Armys
He'enlisted October 8, 1861 ab Paint Rook Alabawa, He soprved
uptil November, 186% spd was diseharged om account of Comseriph

Thib application Por szé OF We Do banier was approved on

 affidavibs of withesses and réport from Hashingbome ...
N A » '

i

Yours v’@w‘ truly,
" . %th He Bheppard :
y M#M ; Complireiler of Public Agoounts.

i i \
S \
I
I T
o
k3 % ;:! §
Lo ;
i ]



REPHODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

STATEMENT

JACKSONVILLE. TEXAS January 20 1939 _

™M fanaral Oxpenses for
#m., J. lanler

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Williamson Fuuneral Chureh
EXCLUSIVE FUNERAL SERVICE

PHONE 13
P. S. HOLMES F. D. HOLMES
Casket =~~-~-- —————— $125.00
Heagrse JServicg ~=-w- 15.00
Lining rave r~-ecemw- 5.00

Clothing =mewwme=——- £5.00

This ig a Hrue and correct sbtatement
of the funeral expenscs of pensioner

Wi Do Lanier;ﬁé§7gé;zpuz<?

A J

subseri
thisz th

sd and sworn to before nme

os. day of,Jdanuary, 1949, o

e

Fotary Public, Cherokee Co;,.TeX.

zqgaqg;
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The State Comptroller, Div. 17,
Anatin, Texas. » A
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APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

4 / . o
County of /M //7'&:2 2’211 4/%
do hereby cer(f/y that I a 99 the person to whom is entrusted the paying of the accounts and indebtedness of

w't:he late. 27 L% who wasg, a pensioner of the State of
Texas, and whose file number Wasé[/Q*Q,Q_ and Whose original county was M

_a(;zald pensioner. W ol % W//f/ ) , died on the
6’ day of. ke B S = T 19_577; in the town of QM ___________ -

County of. _prﬂ . dA Texas. '
The pensioner died in the h‘—mf—_zz_%g ;;Zaz{“_ﬁg_.ﬁ_ Az ol A

whowas relrted-to-the-pemstorer—as
That the warrant, which application is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the

funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner. °'<,

I further certify that the warrant for the current month has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

T'am related to the pensioner as. W

that my postoffice address is 4

. , Streét or R. ¥, D.
City “State
, /J Slgned >< %’A % (s 0@ M X

-

Sworn to before me this.. =< & day of 19.9’ Z

//72-

= 5 fiﬁ?@ pm es fmm Notary Public in and for. /KM @ 4-State of Texas.

, ,_&&&@ of Pensioners’ death | CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKER

I,/—j!%‘%w 4—% W , do certify that I am undertaker in the

town of_%_ Lz Jounty of.... # -7, ey State of sofe Al et
h dy of 2 S cen ho died in the
that I had charge of the body o i % who die:
town of._ ;E_“/M County of rot cp , State of kZ—é‘, Rz,
.on the_---ﬁ'_z:.wday of W 1 Qsi‘f That said body was prepared for'burial by me
. on the < __day of %Wz/c_., 195 7 and that I am of the opinion that
V4 w22 =
. warrant herein applied for shéuld be issued to the said b . (2 W
who makes the foregoing application. : Z
Slgnetf/ W ,f P DJ
Undertaker.
CERTIFICATE PHYﬁICIAN ‘
I, , do certify that I am a practicing
physician, and that I attended % J 07 in his last illness, and

am of the opinion that his ailments were
U vance —
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